

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP

Eduard Korsinsky (EK-8989)

55 Broadway, 10th Floor

New York, New York 10006

Tel.: (212) 363-7500

Fax: (212) 363-7171

Email: ek@zlk.com

*Counsel for Movant Doug Atkin
and [Proposed] Lead Counsel for the Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

TIANDONG TANG, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY,
JAMES V. CONTINENZA, AND
DAVID BULLWINKLE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-10462-FLW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DOUG ATKIN'S
MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT
AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND
APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF
LEAD COUNSEL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MOTION DATE: November 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. The PSLRA Standard for Appointing Lead Plaintiff8

 B. Movant is the “Most Adequate Plaintiff” under the Exchange Act9

 1. Movant is Willing to Serve as Class Representative10

 2. Movant has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class.....10

 C. Movant is Qualified Under Rule 2312

 1. Movant’s Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Class.....13

 2. Movant Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class’ Interests14

 3. This Court Should Approve Movant’s Choice of Counsel16

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 11, 12

Francisco v. Abengoa, S.A.,
15 Civ. 6279 (ER), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68145 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) ..16

Inchen Huang v. Depomed, Inc.,
289 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....17

Isaacs v. Musk,
No. 18-CV-04865-EMC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200717 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2018)16

Lax v. First Merch. Acceptance Corp.,
No. 97 C 2715, 1997 WL 461036 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1997)11

Levin v. Res. Capital Corp.,
15 Civ. 7081 (LLS), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162377 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2015)17

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Securities,
No. 05-cv-1151, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13511 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2013)13

In re Nice Sys. Sec. Litig.,
188 F.R.D. 206 (D.N.J. 1999).....11

In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Litig.,
3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)11

In re Opnext, Inc.,
No. 08cv-0920, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60678 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2008) 11, 13

In re PharmaPrint, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-cv-00061, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19845 (D.N.J. April 17, 2002).....14

Polat v. Regulus Therapeutics, Inc.,
No. 3:17-cv-00182-BTM-RBB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177872 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2017)17

Pope v. Navient Corp.,
Civil No. 17-8373 (RBK/AMD), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17340 (D.N.J. Feb. 2, 2018)17

Sklar v. Amarin Corp. PLC,
Civil Action No. 13-cv-06663 (FLW)(TJB), 2014 WL 3748248 (D.N.J. July 29, 2014) 11, 12, 13

In re Tesla, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 18-CV-04865-EMC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212238 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018)16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 12, 14
